

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COAL RIVER MOUNTAIN WATCH, <i>et al.</i>)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-2212-BJR
)	
S.M.R. JEWELL, Secretary of the United)	
States Department of the Interior, and)	
BOB PERCIASEPE, Acting Administrator of the)	
United States Environmental Protection Agency,)	
Defendants,)	
)	
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,)	
Intervenor-Defendant.)	

**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
OF PLAINTIFFS COAL RIVER MOUNTAIN WATCH *ET AL.***

Plaintiffs Coal River Mountain Watch, Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Kentucky Waterways Alliance, Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition, Save Our Cumberland Mountains Sierra Club, Southern Appalachian Mountain Stewards, Waterkeeper Alliance, and West Virginia Highlands Conservancy, hereby move for summary judgment on Counts One and Two of their Amended Complaint filed July 3, 2013. The Amended Complaint challenges a final rule promulgated by the Department of Interior’s Office of Surface Mining titled “Excess Spoil, Coal Mine Waste, and Buffers for Perennial and Intermittent Streams,” 73 Fed. Reg. 75,814 (Dec. 12, 2008). The final rule revised a 1983 regulation requiring a 100-foot buffer zone to protect certain streams from surface mining disturbances. The Department of Interior conducted its rulemaking on the assumption that the revisions were environmentally beneficial. But as detailed in the accompanying Memorandum in Support, that assumption rested on an interpretation of the 1983 regulation that cannot be reconciled with its text. Because the 1983 regulation clearly and

unambiguously protected streams from environmental harm from surface mining activities,
issuance of the final rule violated the National Environmental Policy Act and the Administrative
Procedure Act.

DATED this 21st day of October 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Jennifer C. Chavez
Jennifer C. Chavez (D.C. Bar 493421)
Neil Gormley (D.C. Bar 1008462)
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Suite 702
Washington, D.C. 20036-2212
Telephone: (202) 667-4500
Fax: (202) 667-2356
jchavez@earthjustice.org
ngormley@earthjustice.org

Counsel for the Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

 I. GOVERNING STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 2

 A. The Mining Control Act..... 2

 1. Regulation of Harm to Streams.....4

 2. The *Bragg* Litigation.....7

 3. 2008 Revision8

 B. The National Environmental Policy Act.....11

 C. The Administrative Procedure Act.....13

 II. THIS LITIGATION..... 14

STANDING 16

ARGUMENT 20

 I. THE 2008 RULE VIOLATED NEPA20

 A. The Department Materially Mischaracterized the Baseline for Analysis20

 1. The 2008 Interpretation Conflicts with the Regulation's Plain Text20

 2. The 2008 Interpretation Is Not Compelled by Section 515(b)(22)(D) of the Mining Control Act.....22

 3. The 2008 Interpretation Conflicts with the Department's Prior Interpretation.....24

 B. The Department's Misinterpretation of the 1983 Regulation Led It to Violate NEPA25

 II. THE 2008 RULE VIOLATED THE APA.....27

CONCLUSION..... 28

EXHIBITS EX

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	14, 25
<i>Black v. Arthur</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Or. 1998) <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 201 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	14
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass'n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	3, 7-8, 19, 25
<i>Bragg v. Robertson</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D. W. Va. 1999).....	7
<i>Carus Chemical Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 395 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	14, 25
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....	14
<i>Franklin v. Natural Res. and Env'tl. Prot. Cabinet, Commonwealth of Ky.</i> , 799 S.W.2d 1 (1990).....	3, 19
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)	12, 20, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20
<i>Friends of Yosemite Valley v. Kempthorne</i> , 520 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2008)	26

<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D. D.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	14
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (4th Cir. 2003)	9, 22, 23
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 927 (S.D. W. Va. 2002).....	23
<i>Marshall Cnty. Health Care Auth. v. Shalala</i> , 988 F.2d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	13, 27, 28
<i>Natural Law Party of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. D.C. 2000).....	19
<i>N.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. N.C. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Sasol N. Am., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 275 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Tel. and Data Systems, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 19 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	14, 25
<i>Town of Barstable, Mass. v. FAA</i> , 659 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	13
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	13, 14
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	14
30 U.S.C. § 1202(a)	2
30 U.S.C. § 1202(f).....	2-3

30 U.S.C. § 1253.....	3
30 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(3).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 1254(g).....	19
30 U.S.C. § 1255(b).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 1265(a).....	3, 23
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b).....	23
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(10).....	3
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(10)(B)(i).....	27
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(10)(G).....	3, 23
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(22)(D).....	9, 22, 23
30 U.S.C. § 1265(b)(24).....	3, 27
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	11, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

30 C.F.R. § 701.5 (2009).....	11
30 C.F.R. § 715.17(d)(3) (1977).....	4
30 C.F.R. § 780.28(d) (2009).....	10-11
30 C.F.R. § 780.35 (2009).....	11
30 C.F.R. § 816.43 (1979).....	24
30 C.F.R. § 816.43 (1983).....	6
30 C.F.R. § 816.43(a)(1) (2009).....	10
30 C.F.R. § 816.43(a)(2)(iii) (2009).....	10
30 C.F.R. § 816.43(b) (1983).....	7
30 C.F.R. § 816.44 (1983).....	24
30 C.F.R. § 816.44(a)(1) (1979).....	24

30 C.F.R. § 816.45(a) (2009).....	10
30 C.F.R. § 816.57 (1979)	4, 24
30 C.F.R. § 816.57 (1983)	2, 6, 20-21, 22
30 C.F.R. § 816.57(a) (1979).....	24
30 C.F.R. § 816.57(a) (1983).....	11
30 C.F.R. § 816.57(a) (2009).....	11
30 C.F.R. § 816.57(a)(1) (1983).....	25
30 C.F.R. § 816.57(a)(1) (2009).....	11
30 C.F.R. § 816.57(b) (2009).....	9-10, 11, 20
30 C.F.R. § 816.71 (2009)	10
30 C.F.R. § 816.71(a)(4) (2009)	23
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 (2008)	11-12
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18 (2008)	11
42 Fed. Reg. 62639 (Dec. 13, 1977).....	4
43 Fed. Reg. 41662 (Sept. 18, 1978)	4, 5, 24
44 Fed. Reg. 14902 (March 13, 1979).....	4, 24
48 Fed. Reg. 30312 (June 30, 1983).....	5, 6, 21, 23, 24
48 Fed. Reg. 43956 (Sept. 26, 1983)	7
69 Fed. Reg. 1036 (Jan. 7, 2004)	8, 27
72 Fed. Reg. 48890 (Aug. 24, 2007).....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 75814 (Dec. 12, 2008).....	9, 11, 20, 21-22, 27-28
74 Fed. Reg. 62664 (Nov. 30, 2009).....	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 13A.120(1)(a).....	3, 19
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 350.028(5)	19
